PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the NAME OF ASSIGNEE previously recorded on Reel 028435 Frame 0665. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KIMBERLEY ALLAN YOUNG	06/18/2012
QUAN WAN	06/19/2012
ANTON ROBERT DARCEY FARBER	06/18/2012
MICHAEL THEODORE SULATISKY	06/18/2012
NATHAN OLIVER PETER	06/18/2012
SHELDON GEORGE HILL	06/18/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE SASKATCHEWAN RESEARCH COUNCIL
Street Address:	125-15 INNOVATION BLVD.
City:	SASKATOON
State/Country:	SASKATCHEWAN
Postal Code:	S7N 2X8

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13484179

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)536-4598

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 512-474-5201

Email: aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.com Correspondent Name: FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI, LLP

Address Line 1: 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD.

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1100**

Address Line 4: **AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701**

PATENT

REEL: 031394 FRAME: 0622

700511137

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kimberley Allan YOUNG	06/18/2012
Quan WAN	06/19/2012
Anton Robert Darcey FARBER	06/18/2012
Michael Theodore SULATISKY	06/18/2012
Nathan Oliver PETER	06/18/2012
Sheldon George HILL	06/18/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SASKATCHEWAN RESEARCH COUNCIL	
Street Address:	125-15 Innovation Blvd.	
City:	Saskatoon	
State/Country:	SASKATCHEWAN	
Postal Code:	S7N 2X8	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13484179

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)536-4598 Phone: 5124745201

Email: rortiz@fulbright.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Michael R. Krawzsenek
Address Line 1: 98 San Jacinto Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

GLAF.P0015US/ 11205149

PATENT

REEL: 031394 FRAME: 0623

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE: Kimberley Allan Young, whose full post office address is 731 Laycoe Court, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7S 1H3, Canada; Quan Wan, whose full post office address is 214-1311 Temperance Street, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7N 0P5, Canada; Anton Robert Darcey Farber, whose full post office address is #93 1302 Windsor Street, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7K 0Z2, Canada; Michael Theodore Sulatisky, whose full post office address is 551 Delaronde Road, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7J 4A7, Canada Nathan Oliver Peter, whose full post office address is 1211 Cairns Avenue, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7H 2H1, Canada; and Sheldon George Hill, whose full postal address is 622 Carr Crescent, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7S 1M1, Canada; have invented an invention entitled: METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR POWERING AN OTTO CYCLE ENGINE USING GASOLINE AND COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS ("Invention"), for which an application for Letters Patent has been filed in the Canadian Receiving Office on May 30, 2012 (Gowlings Ref: V83688WO) and in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 30, 2012 under serial no. 13/484,179 (Gowlings Ref: V83688US);

The UN 305ep13

WHEREAS, A Saskatchewan Research Council (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at 125-15 Innovation Blvd., Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7N 2X8, is desirous of acquiring and having assigned to it the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries; and

WHEREAS WE have agreed to make such assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE hereby confirm that we have sold, assigned, and transferred absolutely, and by way of further assurances do hereby sell, assign, and transfer absolutely to the ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to: (a) the invention worldwide; (b) any and all patent applications for the

V83688USWAN_LAW\ 995449\1

PATENT REEL: 031394 FRAME: 0624 Invention in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions and treaties, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties or otherwise, and all divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-parts, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions, and renewals thereof; (c) all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions, and any renewals, reissues, reexaminations or extensions of the Letters Patent, and (d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past infringement or any other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom, to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment not been made.

WE hereby authorize and request the patent offices in all countries and jurisdictions to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

Further, WE agree that WE will communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all papers relating to all patent applications including all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, extension, renewal, provisional, non-provisional or substitute thereof, and the Letters Patent Including any renewal, re-examination, extension, and reissue of said Letters Patent, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in any and all countries and jurisdictions.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any country.

VB3666US\VAN_LAW\ 696449\1

PATENT REEL: 031394 FRAME: 0625 - 3 -

EXECUTED at Saskatoon, Sast	katchewan	this
day of	, 2012.	
Witness:	Inventor:	
Thyous	Aft.	
Print Name: Bette Lyons	Kimberley Allan Young	
EXECUTED at <u>Saskato</u>	on, Saskatalewan,	this
Witness:	Inventor:	
JBrown		
Print Name: Jennier Brown	Quan Wan	
EXECUTED at Saskatoon, Sas	katchewan, , 2012.	this
Witness:	Inventor;	
Dhyons	Marjarty	
Print Name: Bette Lyons	Anton Robert Darcey Farber	

V83689US\VAN_LAW\ 995449\1

-4-

EXECUTED at Saskatoon, Sask	atchewan	this
day of June	_, 2012.	
Witness:	Inventor:	
Bhyons	Inhe Autotity	
Print Name: Bette Lyons	Michael Theodore Sulatisky	
EXECUTED at Saskatoon, Saskate	chewan,	this
day of June	_, 2012.	
Witness;	Inventor:	
Bhyans	A	
Print Name: Bette Lyons	Nathan Oliver Peter	
EXECUTED at Sasketoon, Saskatc		this
day of June	, 2012.	
Witness:	Inventor:	
Bhyans	Shalow Hill	
Print Name: Belte Lyons	Sheldon George Hill	

V83688US\VAN_LAW\ 995449\1

PATENT REEL: 031394 FRAME: 0627

RECORDED: 10/02/2013